] Electrolux

ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS PTY LTD

ABN 51 004 762 341

Technical Publication N° CE307.doc

Issue: 1
Date: 11/07

WEB SITE ADDRESS: www.partnship.com.au

WESTINGHOUSE

ELECTRIC

UNDERBENCH OVENS
“N” SERIES

-

MODELS:

PON7815*40
PON7835*40

~

/

© Copyright 2007 ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS PTY LTD Technical Services



VARIANT CHANGE SUMMARY

*40 Oven fan element and oven liner.

Page 2 CE307.doc

First Built Dates:

PON781S*40

12/07

PON783S5*40

12/07




CONTENTS PAGE N°
FIRST BUILT DATES 2
CONTENTS 3
OVEN ASSEMBLY PON781 4-5
OVEN ASSEMBLY PON783 6-7
PANEL DECK ASSEMBLY PON781 8
PANEL DECK ASSEMBLY PON783 9
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 10
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY PON781 11
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY PON783 12
OVEN DOOR ASSEMBLY 13
INTERNAL PACK 14
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM PON781 15
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM PON783 16

NOTE: In Parts Listings N.I. =  Not lllustrated
N.P.A. = No Part Available
N.P.N. = Not Used on this Model

Page 3 CE307.doc




0395 002 149.doc

MODEL:

EX. VIEW DRAWING 5631

PON781S*40

OVEN ASSEMBLY

Page 4 CE307.doc



ITEM |[PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5631 QTY
1 |0545 002 660 |TRIM SURROUND C/PANEL BIOS 1
2 10125008 360 |CLIP INSTALL BIOS RH 1
3 0750 003 032 |SCREW M4X0.7X10 MUSH QUADREX 2
4 10081 009 932 |FRAME FRONT ENAM ELE UB BIOS 1
5 0701 009 027 |SCREW #8 X 1/2 MUSH #2PH AB BK 4
6 |0545002 694 |TRIM HINGE BTM RH BIOS 1
7 0048 004 702 |CHANNEL FRONT UB RH BIOS 1
8 10125008 375 |CLIP INSTALL BIOS LH 1
9 10545002 695 |TRIM HINGE BTM LH BIOS 1
10 0048 004 703 |CHANNEL FRONT UB LH BIOS 1
11 0038 016 778 |PANEL FAN COVER CAT BIOS 1
12 10028 025 418 |COVER CLEAN HEATFULL GALV BIO 1
13 0122 004 537 |[ELEMENT C/HEAT 1800W S/S321 1
14 10028 025 403 |COVER RETAINING LATCH 1
15 0046 001 024 |LATCH ELEMENT SUPPORT BIOS 1
16 [389079304 |HOLDERLAMP ASSY BIOS (INCITEM33)| 1
17 10125008 371 |CLIP THERMOSTAT BIOS 1
18 0125008 345 |CLIP ELEMENT MOUNT OC98/UC20 4
19 ]0122 004 543 |[ELEMENT G/BOOST 3000W - BIOS 1
20 |0395002 209 |OVEN ENAM ELE MF SLITZ2 AR BIOS 1
21 0374 005198 |INSULATION OVEN BACK BIOS 1
22 |0701 009 033 |[SCREW #8 X 8MM HEX/MULTI 1
23 0489 001 146 |BRACE OVEN REAR B/l BIOS 1
24 0701 002 133 |SCREW #6 X 28 HILO PAN PH 2
25 0349 001 376 |SHEILD WIRING TERMINAL BIOS 1
26 0214 002 118 |MOTOR FAN OVEN - BIOS 1
27 0003 012 590 |BAR CONNECTOR W/EARTH BIOS 1
28 |0701 009 033 |SCREW #8 X 8MM HEX/MULTI 2
29 0026 001 042 |FAN IMPELLER OVEN BIOS 1
30 0065 009 259 |NUT M6 L/H FAN MOTOR ECM 1
31 0122 004 574 |[ELEMENT FAN RING EGO 1
32 0374 005197 |INSULATION OVEN WRAP ELEC BIOS 1
33 |LMO003 LAMP 25W SES E14 300° C CLEAR 3
34 10212 002 082 |HOLDER SIDE LAMP ASSY 2
35 10208 003 452 |SEAL OVEN BIOS MK2 1

N.l. |0701 003 070 |SCREW#6X25 CSK#2PH AB BK (INSTALL)| X

Page 5 CE307.doc



0395 002 106.doc

MODEL:

EX. VIEW DRAWING 5632

PON783S*40

OVEN ASSEMBLY

Page 6 CE307.doc



ITEM |[PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex.5632 QTY
1 |0545 002 660 |TRIM SURROUND C/PANEL BIOS 1
2 10125008 360 |CLIPINSTALL BIOS RH 1
3 0750 003 032 |SCREW M4X0.7X10 MUSH QUADREX 2
4 10081 009 932 |FRAME FRONT ENAM ELE UB BIOS 1
5 0701 009 027 |SCREW #8 X 1/2 MUSH #2PH AB BK 4
6 |0545002 694 |TRIM HINGE BTM RH BIOS 1
7 0048 004 702 |CHANNEL FRONT UB RH BIOS 1
8 10125008 375 |CLIP INSTALL BIOS LH 1
9 10545002 695 |TRIM HINGE BTM LH BIOS 1
10 0048 004 703 |CHANNEL FRONT UB LH BIOS 1
11 0038 016 778 |PANEL FAN COVER CAT BIOS 1
12 10028 025 418 |COVER CLEAN HEAT FULL GALV BIO 1
13 0122 004 537 |[ELEMENT C/HEAT 1800W S/S321 1
14 10028 025 403 |COVER RETAINING LATCH 1
15 0046 001 024 |LATCH ELEMENT SUPPORT BIOS 1
16 [389079304 |HOLDER LAMP ASSY BIOS (INCITEM33)| 1
17 10125008 345 |CLIP ELEMENT MOUNT OC98/UC20 4
18 ]0122 004 543 |[ELEMENT G/BOOST 3000W - BIOS 1
19 0395 002 203 |OVEN ENAM ELE MF SLIT3 AR BIOS 1
20 |0374 005 198 |INSULATION OVEN BACK BIOS 1
21 |0701 009 033 |SCREW #8 X 8MM HEX/MULTI 1
22 10489 001 146 |BRACE OVEN REAR B/l BIOS 1
23 0701 002 133 |SCREW #6 X 28 HILO PAN PH 2
24 0349 001 376 |SHEILD WIRING TERMINAL BIOS 1
25 (0214 002 118 MOTOR FAN OVEN - BIOS 1
26 |0003 012 590 |BAR CONNECTOR W/EARTH BIOS 1
27 0701 009 033 |SCREW #8 X 8MM HEX/MULTI 2
28 0030 024 212 |BRACKET KRONOS MOUNT BIOS 1
29 0026 001 042 |FAN IMPELLER OVEN BIOS 1
30 0065 009 259 |NUT M6 L/H FAN MOTOR ECM 1
31 0122 004 574 |[ELEMENT FAN RING EGO 1
32 10374 005197 |INSULATION OVEN WRAP ELEC BIOS 1
33 |LMO003 LAMP 25W SES E14 300° C CLEAR 3
34 10212 002 082 |HOLDER SIDE LAMP ASSY 2
35 0208 003 452 |SEAL OVEN BIOS MK2 1

N.l. |0701 003 070 |SCREW#6X25 CSK#2PH AB BK (INSTALL)| X
N.l. |389 081501 |SENSOR OV OVC2000 P/B 550MM 1

Page 7 CE307.doc



0038 003 293.doc
MODELS: PON781S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5470

PANEL DECK ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PART N° DESCRIPTION EX. 5470 QTY
1 0092 001 203 FLUE OVEN VENT ELEC U/B BIOS 1
2 0038 003 292 PANEL DECK INTER BIOS 1
3 0541 001 232 THERMAL CUTOUT 145 DEG OC98 1
4 0701 002 113 SCREW #6 X 9.5 PAN PHIL ZC 2
5 *0026 001 041 FAN IMPELLER COOLING BIOS 1
6 *0257 001 031 CANOPY FAN BIOS 1
7 0701 009 027 SCREW #8 X 1/2 MUSH #2PH AB BK 3
8 *0707 010 031 SPEED CLIP #8 8526/17/320 1
9 *0214 002 121 MOTOR FAN COOLING BIOS (INCL ITEM 11) 1
10 | *0750 001 028 SCREW M4 X 15 PAN FLANGE BIOS 3
11 |*REFERITEM 9 | NUT HEX 0.7 X4 1

NOTE ITEMS * SUPPLIED AS AN ASSEMBLY 0257 001 032

Page 8 CE307.doc



0038 003 308.doc

MODEL: PON783S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5615
PANEL DECK ASSEMBLY
ITEM |PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5615 QTY
1 0092 001 203 FLUE OVEN VENT ELEC U/B BIOS 1
2 |0038 003 292 PANEL DECK INTER BIOS 1
3 10541 001 232 THERMAL CUTOUT 145 DEG OC98 1
4 ]0701 002113 SCREW #6 X 9.5 PAN PHIL Z2C 2
5 [*0026 001 041 |FAN IMPELLER COOLING BIOS 1
6 [*0257 001 031 |CANOPY FAN BIOS 1
7 0701 009 027 SCREW #8 X 1/2 MUSH #2PH AB BK 3
8 |*0707 010031 |SPEED CLIP #8 8526/17/320 1
9 [*0214 002 121 |MOTOR FAN COOLING BIOS (INCITEM 11) 1
10 |*0750 001 028 |SCREW M4 X 15 PAN FLANGE BIOS 3
11 |REFERITEM 9 |NUTHEXO0.7 X4 1
12 0633 001 001 RELAY 30A SINGLE POLE 240V 1
13 |387 134201 POWERBOARD - KRONOS 1
14 10627 001 002 CLIP POWERBOARD STANDOFF 4
15 |0627 001 003 SPACER STANDOFF POWERBOARD 2
NOTE ITEMS * SUPPLIED AS AN ASSEMBLY 0257 001 032

Page 9 CE307.doc



0402 001 111.doc
MODELS: PON781S*40 PON783S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5525

CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

ITEM | PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5525 QTY
1 0038 003 291 | PANEL BASE BIOS 1
2 0049 001 206 | PLUG DOME MDP16 1
3 0028 025 404 | COVER BASE PANEL SHIELD BIOS 1
4 0038 006 772 | PANEL SIDE UB BIOS 2
5 0022 041 136 | PLATE COVER TERM BLK ELEC BIOS 1
6 0701 009 033 | SCREW #8 X 8MM HEX/MULTI X
7 0038 008 080 | PANEL COVER WIRE UB BIOS 1
8 0038 005 617 | PANEL TOP BIOS 1

Page 10 CE307.doc



0038 011 645.doc

MODEL.: PON781S*40

EX. VIEW DRAWING 5620
CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM |[PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5620 QTY
1 |0574001262 |BUTTON HEAD PREM S/STEEL BIOS 3
2 10545002 721 B [TRIM RING PREM PAINTED BIOS 2
3 0038 011644 |PNL CNT & CLIPS PON781S BIOS 1
4 10574001 266 |BUTTON SHANK PREMIUM BIOS 3
5 387124700 CLOCK 3 BTN EASYTIME 3 W/RELAY 1
6 |0019 008 082 |KNOB PUSH PUSH PAINTED 2
7 10253 001 037 |MOUNT SPACER SWITCH PREM BIOS 2
8 (0701009035 |SCREW #8 X 38 PAN QUADREX 2
9 10022041117 |PLATE MTG SW PREMIUM PIPO BIOS 1
10 0534 001 739 |SWITCH MULTI 8 1
11 0609 100 260 |LIGHT INDICAT NEON 240V 600MM 2
12 0541001931 |THERMOSTAT OVEN - EGO 1
13 |0150 005259 |SCREW M4 X 5 PAN #2PH SMALL HD 4

Page 11 CE307.doc



0038 012 021.doc
MODEL: PON783S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5616

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM |PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5616 QTY

0574 001 262 |BUTTON HEAD PREM S/STEEL BIOS
0038 011 648 |PNL CNT & CLIPS PON783S BIOS
0574 001 259 |BUTTON SHANK PREMIUM ELX
0628 001 055 |CONTROLLER KRONOS 2 PROG
0701 009 035 |SCREW #8 X 38 PAN QUADREX
0022 041 111 |PLATE MTG SWITCH KRONOS BIOS

OO WIN|F
RINFP OO

Page 12 CE307.doc



0009 001 654.doc

MODELS: PON 781S*40

PON783S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5614
OVEN DOOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM

PART N°

DESCRIPTION Ex. 5614

QTY

0701 009 031

SCREW #8 X 9/16 B/HD S/PT BKOX

0609 100 267

PAN OV DR OUT ASS PREM S/S KY

0050 010 718

HANDLE PREM SS KY

0271 001 295

SPACER HANDLE PREM KY

0545 002 432

TRIM TOP DOOR PREM KYLIE

0038 024 114

BRACKET GLASS MOUNT TOP KY

0702 004 010

SCREW 3/16X3/4 PN PH TRILOB GP

0N WN|F

0038 001 873

PNL IN OV DR ASS MID S/S WEST

RIN(R(RNR RN

Page 13 CE307.doc



0263 010 425.doc
MODELS: PON781S*40 PON783S*40 EX. VIEW DRAWING 5634
INTERNAL PACK

ITEM |PART N° DESCRIPTION Ex. 5634 QTY

0327 001 195 |RACK SHELF OVEN BIOS

0037 004 039 |TRAY BAKING PREMIUM ENAM BIOS
0327 001 198 |RACK SIDE SUPPORT PREMIUM BIOS
0036 001 103 |DISH GRILL ENAM F/WIDTH BIOS
0625 001 269 |LINER OVEN LAMP LH BIOS

0625 001 270 |LINER OVEN LAMP RH BIOS

0028 025 394 |COVER GRILL DISH SPLIT BIOS

N olg|Mw|iN|k
NP (RPN RN

N.l. |[ES1001 CLEANER & REPELLENT STEELKLEEN X

Page 14 CE307.doc



ROBTYI0 M23  Z2E-2-92|

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
0165-002-322B

PON781S*40

LINA 9N AHTE O3H1HYS 3B LSNW JOHYH SIHL PSHIHUYAM E370H SRIIHI A D900 LIH EY LM - ¥ S84dy OIJNOCHd :me.ﬂ —___mm:m.“_._mnw
440438 ¥3K0d LOINNGIS 1M WOMIHIH BHILYE 2.8¢ 40 37892 qaRiaT e 21 L] JRal Lt TIeLeNL 13 e Bultydh SaReieicd a1
HLIW 03L73HHoS 38 150K JoN¥y 5 I1HL "IHRLAANNU AFL4W L1LT1 IAUVLE 1SIH WOIIVTHEN] JHL OIEENJ EWH 10A06Wd EIHL
‘_______ _U .—H__. m m m m ?__ _ﬂ__ ._“.n._ 310H IPY3TTd BELIIAFHI HRILYTIVLEH]
LT NG |
LHa11 Ny 4 LEANLLE|
H3AD LR AN 002

MONZE E: HODEE b LLLES b WIE| E:
INEMERE] 1H3W313 LHIN3 1A INE[ERE!
[LENEL:] 17148 L3008 1¥3HNT3TD

HI11M5 .
HEl>373% _HLWM— 2 arn
I1EYL HOLIIT1IS MO LIHNA WD 1JNN4 AOL731 O E-Lah
EREE SRR
M H WM” ME dal el ol ol ol ol g CaLLd 4D HD1 L3N
B EREEENEEREENTE FELTES
=] HEER LTOHA30 LT REERE]
= =] [=[&| L¥an 3eve | .
AEE =] (= NPT
= R E [ nameas e » LY1giL
= T spea saime i HIsD
2 148
lmh.m'-nL.vmn_ln.-E_m IFRE] Id 8d Ed [bd §d Hd id |Ed ﬂMlN."
HOLY 2 AN R
zumﬂ |

B
b

LELL Y]
TOYLNGD

SdW¥ 13015 HLIM
DHTLYd Mo IVLGL

<
Ly O
Tl il
==
P
b
[n el ]
[N

MODEL.:

Page 15 CE307.doc

WARNING
IT IS ILLEGAL FOR PERSONS OTHER THAN LICENSED ELECTRICAL MECHANICS OR PERSONS

AUTHORISED BY LEGISLATION TO WORK ON THE FIXED WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICAL

INSTALLATION. PENALTIES FOR CONVICTION ARE SEVERE.
IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE

This diagram has been prepared for use by electrically qualified service technicians. Electrolux
cannot be held responsible for the interpretation of its service publications nor for any injury or

damage that may occur in connection with their use.




MODEL: PON7835*40 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
0165-002-323

g - 8
o > W, 2
2 Sez| o
S 3 0
w,ol 3
S
28 o
Sz @ )
[P 4 I
() —
. e al 9
g £ £l -
=3 %
OS:IEE
g3y g P
N §? 2
_k/k “E ,g
z @
Egﬁ -9
N\ 32 .,
Nogihg =z
) Ol z'gz 33 E
E-N ihl ss
"M\ =3 9
z O— £ X wd g
- X
< O— 48 ts
888 e
_~ gﬂ
5 £ied
= zbg?
— E‘d;
2 e
" gsod
2 g8y
(‘lvl
i
o
5 0548
_<.l _?'!5
- §52e-
o = L
- = ;s£:
ey
o a2§
-5::2’5

WARNING
IT IS ILLEGAL FOR PERSONS OTHER THAN LICENSED ELECTRICAL MECHANICS OR PERSONS
AUTHORISED BY LEGISLATION TO WORK ON THE FIXED WIRING OF ANY ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATION. PENALTIES FOR CONVICTION ARE SEVERE.

IMPORTANT SAFETY NOTICE
This diagram has been prepared for use by electrically qualified service technicians. Electrolux
cannot be held responsible for the interpretation of its service publications nor for any injury or
damage that may occur in connection with their use.

Page 16 CE307.doc




